

CONTACT PERSON: Maria Benavides PHONE: 205-1124

**SUBJECT**: Capital Projects Budget Adjustment for Probation Projects

#### REQUEST(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve an adjustment to the Capital Projects budget for Fiscal Year 2018/19 in the amount of \$800,000 for the Probation Vocational Education Building and Youth Facility Projects.
- 2. Approve the necessary budget adjustment per the attached AUD 308 (4/5ths vote required).

#### SUMMARY:

On November 6, 2018 (Resolution No. 2018-0933), the Board authorized the repurposing of the Youth Facility Building as a Probation Service Center-North for an estimated cost of \$300,000. On the same date, the Board awarded the Probation Vocational Education Building construction contract in the amount of \$1,432,700 with the understanding that the Probation Department would provide funding for the project costs that exceeded the initial budget of \$1,000,000.

For fiscal year 2018/19, Capital Projects budgeted \$1,000,000 for the Probation Vocational Education Building, and \$0 for the Probation Youth Facility. Therefore, it is requested that the Board adjust the Capital Projects budget for fiscal year 2018/19 in the amount of \$800,000 for the two projects. An adjustment of \$500,000 is requested for the Probation Vocational Education Project to fund the construction contract that exceeds the initial budgeted amount, this includes \$432,700 and a contingency of \$67,300. An adjustment of \$300,000 is requested for the repurposing of the Youth Facility Building as a Probation Service Center-North.

**SUBJECT**: Capital Projects Budget Adjustment for Probation Projects DATE: December 4, 2018

Project	FY 2018/19 Budget	Requested Increase	Adjusted Budget	
<b>Probation Vocational Education</b>	\$1,000,000	\$500,000	\$1,500,000	
Probation Youth Facility (new)	\$0	\$300,000	\$300,000	
TOTAL	\$1,000,000	\$800,000	\$1,800,000	

## FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING:

The proposed budget adjustment will result in no Net County Cost to the General Fund.

The Probation Department will transfer \$500,000 to Capital Projects to cover the Probation Vocational Education project costs and \$300,000 to cover the Probation Youth Facility project costs. The attached AUD 308 (Attachment A) increases the Capital Projects budget revenue line 030-086-3400-9202 and expense line 030-086-3400-8147 by \$300,000 for the Probation Youth Facility. It also increases the Capital Projects budget revenue line 030-086-3200-9202 and expense line 030-086-3200-8163 by \$500,000 for the Probation Vocation Education Building this includes \$432,700 necessary for vendor contract and a contingency of \$67,300.

The Probation Department will transfer \$800,000 with funding from Youthful Offender Block Grant (YOBG) to General Service Agency. The adjustment of \$300,000 was approved to move revenues from Youthful Offender Block Grant growth funding in Trust Fund 509. An additional adjustment of \$500,000 is necessary to move revenues from Youthful Offender Block Grant growth funding from Trust Fund 509 to Probation's budget.

#### LINKAGE TO THE COUNTY OF TULARE STRATEGIC BUSINESS PLAN:

The County's Strategic Business Plan includes the Safety and Security initiative to provide for the safety and security of the public. The projects associated with this request align with the initiative by providing improved facilities for the protection of the public.

### ADMINISTRATIVE SIGN-OFF:

Kyle Taylor

Capital Projects Coordinator III

cc: County Administrative Office

#### Attachment(s)

A - Probation Vocational Education and Probation Youth Facility AUD 308

# BEFORE THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF TULARE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET ADJUSTMENT FOR PROBATION PROJECTS

) Resolution No.

UPON MOTION OF SUPERVIS	SOR, SECONDED	BY
SUPERVISOR	, THE FOLLOWING WAS ADOPTED BY	THE
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, AT AN O	OFFICIAL MEETING HELD	
, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:		

)

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

> ATTEST: JASON T. BRITT COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/ CLERK, BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

BY:

Deputy Clerk

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

- 1. Approved an adjustment to the Capital Projects budget for Fiscal Year 2018/19 in the amount of \$800,000 for the Probation Vocational Education Building and Youth Facility Projects.
- 2. Approved the necessary budget adjustment per the attached AUD 308 (4/5ths vote required).

AUD-3	08 - Bud	dget Ac	ljustment F	orm		-				12:03 PM
	11/	8/2018						05/19		2019
Date					Document ID Number			Accounting Period		Budget Fiscal Year
			-		G	eneral S	Services Agency	Brenda B	205-1117	
						Age	ncy Name	Medrano Contact Person	Phone	Extension
Action** A,C,D	Fund	Dept	Appr #				LEVEL 1 Finish Here	Current Amount	Revised Amount	Inc / Dec Amt
C	030	086	0861CAP					27,942,099	28,742,099	800,000
C	001	205	205INTRA					7,029,554	7,529,554	500,000
										1.
		1								•
								-		-
Approp	riations	Total				-	Need Not Equal Zero	34,971,653	36,271,653	1,300,000
Action**	Fund	Dept	Appr #	Unit	Object	Rev	LEVEL 2 Start Here	Current Amt	Revised Amount	
A,C,D	030	086	0861CAP	3400	8147			2,345,000	2,645,000	300,000
C	030	086	0861ICAP	3200	8163			1,000,000	1,500,000	500,000
С	001	205	205INTRA	1300	9100			300,000	800,000	500,000
С	001	205		1300		9292		3,756,242	4,256,242	(500,000)
С	030	086		3400		9202			300,000	(300,000)
С	030	086		3200		9202			500,000	(500,000)
			1		19. J. (1)		0			
										-
				_						•
-					-		-			
-						-	-			
	-	-				-				
				_	-					
										-
Line To	otal						Must Equal Zero	\$ 7,401,242	\$ 10,001,242	\$ -
and the second second		ent (To Av	oid Corresponde	nce, State	Reason in	Detail)				
include	s \$300,00 )-086-340	0 from P 0-9202 v	er related to Po robation's You yas not include d Dept Head S	uth Facilit ed in Pro	bations A	)8 and 9	Muse	Tobation. Revenues Voc Ed Building	g. Capital Projec	-9202 t's transfer in
Obert	d Dee	Anecie	u Dept neau t	Signature			Outor A	Entered By:		
Checked By:					-	Date: Distribution: 1: BOS/CAO/Auditor				
By:										
Board o	of Supervi	sors Act	ion: No		Date:					
* Whene * Whene	ver a 93XX	account	budget is adjus	sted, a cor	respondin respondin	g 96XX a	ccount budget must be adj ccount budget must be adj ccount budget must be adj	justed in the billing	agency, and vice	versa